CATALOG OF

\ HOBART ’
REPLACEMENT
PARTS

A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC

SLICER
ML-136313 HS7
ML-141231 HS7-1R
ML-136314 HS7N
ML-136317 HS7 (Canada)
ML-136318 HS7N (Canada)
ML-136324 HS7-PHS
ML-136315 HS9
ML-136316 HS9N
ML-136319 HS9 (Canada)
ML-136320 HS9N (Canada)
ML-136321 HS9-1B
ML-136322 HS9-2B (Canada)
ML-136323 HS9

A product of HOBART 701 S. RIDGE AVENUE TROY, OHIO 45374-0001
FORM 43305 Rev. K (June 2021)




A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021) -2- © HOBART 2021



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29

Table of Contents

KNIFE DRIVE MOTOR

TOP COVER AND RING GUARD

KNIFE AND KNIFE SHAFT

GAUGE PLATE AND INDEX

PRODUCT TRAY AND MEAT GRIP ASSEMBLY
KNIFE SHARPENER ASSEMBLY

TRANSPORT CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY

AUTO DRIVE ASSEMBLY

AUTO DRIVE LEVER

CONTROLS AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
WIRE HARNESSES

AUTO BASE LIFT LINKAGE AND GAS SPRING
ACCESSORIES

F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-60903

KNIFE DRIVE MOTOR

F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-438846-00001
00-439032
00-438984
NS-044-14
SD-038-18
00-477760
SD-038-18
SC-118-98
00-477532
WL-007-25
SC-037-73
SC-123-65
00-438844-00002
SD-038-18
SC-037-73
WL-007-25
SC-037-73
WL-007-25
WS-018-22

KNIFE DRIVE MOTOR

NAME OF PART AMT.
MOTOT (B0 HZ. ).ttt ettt et et es e e e e eanee 1
Gasket - Motor (For S/N 311598700 and Below)..........c.coouiiiiiiiiiiiiieeie e 1

Standoff
NUL 1/4-20 HEX KEPS.......ceeiii ettt ettt he e et e et eenbeesaeeantaeeaeeannes
Self-Tapping Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4 Hex Washer Hd., Type RL
Plate - MOTOF ...
Self-Tapping Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4 Hex Washer Hd., Type RL...

Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 2 HeX Hd.......occuvveeiiiieeieee e

Bracket - Tensioner AdJUSTMENT..........cooiiiiiii e
LoCKWasher 3/8 EXIEINAL.........cccueiieiiiie et e e et e e e e e e e aeeeens 1
Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 1 HEeX Hd......cocuiiiiiiiii et e 1
Set Screw 1/4-28 x 3/8 Hex Hdls., Flat Pt. (SST).....c.coiiiiiiiiiiiieiieceeeeese e 2
SHEAVE - POIY "V ettt a e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 5/16-18 x 3/4 Hex Washer Hd., Type RL........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeee 1
Cap Screw 3/8-16 X 1 HEX HA....oooieiieee ettt e 1
Lockwasher 3/8 External

Cap Screw 3/8-16 X T HEX HA......ocueiiieeeeeeeee e et e 1
Lockwasher 3/8 EXIEINAL..........oo ittt s n e e e e 1
WVASIIET ...ttt ettt et e e 1

-5- F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-60904 |

TOP COVER AND RING GUARD

F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021) -6-



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

TOP COVER AND RING GUARD

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-60904
1 00-914411 PN = LLOCK. .ttt ean e 1
2 00-914409-00003  Lock - Knife EAQE ProtECIOT.........coiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e 1
3 00-914425 (o Tot Qe o] £ o g RS o 4 g o TR PP SPUPPPPRN 1
4 00-915319 1Y E=Te g 1= AT U ST PR OPPRPPRROt 1
5 00-915299 LT e o TN 0701V PSP 1
6 00-915378 L AT =T o 1= =T SO PRSP POPPPPTN 1
7 00-915378 PiN = TAPEIEA. ...ttt ettt e e e 1
8 00-914634 Magnet - Product DEflECTON. ........oiiiiie e e e e e e e e e 1
9 SC-130-21 Mach. Screw 6-32 X 5/16 HexX Hd. (SST)...ccueeiiiiiiiiieeiesi et 1
10 00-915390 Ring Guard Assy. (Incls. Items 1 thru 9 & 24)..........ooiiiiiiii e 1
11 00-914429 BOOt - RING GUANT........eiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt b ettt est e neeeaane 1
12 SC-037-80 Cap Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Hd...
13 00-914430 PIUG. ettt h et h ettt b e ean e nn e aan
14 SC-129-78 Cap Screw 8-32 x 5/8 Hex Socket Hd
15 WS-031-78 WWASIET ...ttt bttt 1
16 SC-131-56 Cap Screw 10-24 x 2-1/2 HeX SOCKEt Hd.......c.voviiiiiieciee et 1
17 00-914429 [ ]oTo] Qo a{TaTo l C U =T (o IO PP POPPPPTN 1
18 00-915300 POSt = RING GUANT. ......eiiiiiiii ettt ettt e sb et e e e e eanes 1
19 00-914408 COVET = RING GUANT........ciiiiiiiii ittt bttt ettt sa ettt e b e e nbe et eeeeens 1
20 SC-131-80 Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX HA. (SST)..ueiiiiiieieiieiee ettt 1
21 WS-031-80 L2 T 0T SR 1
22 00-915297 KNOD = TOP COVET ...ttt ettt bttt ettt et e et es e e e e eanee 1
23 00-915391 Top Cover Assy. (Incls. ItemMSs 20, 21, & 22).....coiiiiiiieeiiee et e 1
24 SC-131-63 Set Screw 1/4-20 x 1/4 Hex Hdls., Flat Pt. (SST)....cccuoiiiiiiiiiiiieecseeee e 1

-7- F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

/ \
S
\\/,/ }k @ 24-25

............................ N

ltems 19 & 22 used BEFORE 6/12/15 and
Before S/N 311500389 on HS7
Before S/N 311500393 on HS9

Items 20 & 23 used AFTER 6/12/15 and
Starting S/N 311500389 on HS7
Starting S/N 311500393 on HS9

.............................

n_—_—_—_—_—,

PL-60905 |

KNIFE AND KNIFE SHAFT

F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021) -8-



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

KNIFE AND KNIFE SHAFT

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-60905
1 NS-017-41 JAM NULE 5/8-18 HEX (SST).. ittt 1
2 WL-004-17 LOCKWASHET 5/8 LIGht. ..ottt 1
*3 00-937968 Sheave - Poly "V" Large 6 Groove *See NOE..........cooiuiiiiiiiii et 1
*4 00-937970 Washer ASSY. *SEE INOTE........ooiiiiiiiii ettt e st e e et e e e e e e 1
5 SC-123-50 Cap Screw 3/8-16 x 1 Hex Washer Hd..
6 00-875180-00002 Retainer - Lower HUD & BEAING. .......ccuuiiiiieiiieiiie ettt a e e e 1
7 RR-009-07 REtAINING RING ...ttt et et e e et e e e e e e e e eeeeeens 1
8 00-438845 Bt - POIY "V et 1
9 00-915341 B0oOt - KNife Shaft........ccooi e 1
10 00-915342 Ring - Boot
11 SC-131-62 Cap Screw 8-32 x 7/8 Hex Socket Hd. (SST)......eiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 6
12 BB-021-66 BeArNG = Ball.......oi it e e e 1
13 00-915283-00003  Knife Shaft Assy. (Non-Removable) (Incls. ltem 12).........ccoioiiiiiiiii e 1

14 00-915308 PIUG = RUION. ...ttt b ettt e bt e e bt eneeseeanneeenneeanns 1
15 00-914753-00002  Knife - Slicer Pack (NON-REMOVADIE)...........ooiiiiiiiiie et 1
16 SC-114-99 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 1/2 Phil. Flat Hd. (SST)....cccutiiiiiiiiieiieteseeeee et 4
17 WS-031-82 Washer 0.289 X 0.365 X 0.016 (SST)...ccueeuiriiriiiieriieririiete ettt AR

18 BB-021-66 Bearing - Ball
**19 00-915421 Knife Shaft Assy. (Removable) (Ajustable Rulan Screw) (Incls. Item 18)..........cccoceeeiiiiiieaninns 1
***20 00-915421-00002  Knife Shaft Assy. (Removable) (Non-Ajustable Rulan Plug ) (Incls. ltem 18)..........cccccvvveeinnne 1
21 00-915137 Plunger - Spring 8-32 THIrEad..........coiiiiiiiiieeiee et e e 1
22 00-914561 SCIEW = RUION. ... ettt et e et e e ettt e e e s s e e e asaaeeeassaeeesnsaeeeanseeeeanseeeensnnsnsnnnnnen 1

w23 00-915308 Plug - Rulon

24 00-914753 Knife - Slicer Pack (REmMOVADIE)............coiiiiiiiiii e 1
25 00-914753-00003  Knife - Slicer Pack (Removable) (HS9-1B & HS9-2B)........ccceiiiiiiiiieieeeeee e 1
26 00-914422 Plate - Knife RemMoval Clamp...........oouiiiiiiiiieie ettt 1
*27 RR-012-48 Retaining RING *S€E NOLE........o.uiiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e s 1
28 00-937969 Kit - Lower Hub and Bearing (Includes Items 3, 4, 6 & 27)......ccooiiiiieiiiiiiiieiiee e 1

* Note: Items 3, 4 & 27 should only be ordered individually if already present in
slicer, otherwise order item 28.
** (Used Before 6/12/15 and Before S/N 311500389 on HS7 series; 311500393
on HS9 series)
*** (Used After 6/12/15 and Starting S/N 311500389 on HS7 series; 311500393 on
HS9 series)
**** (Used Before 6/12/15 and Before S/N 311500389 on HS7; 311500393 on HS9)
*xxx - (Used After 6/12/15 and Starting S/N 311500389 on HS7; 311500393 on HS9)

-9- F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

38-39

PL-60906 |

GAUGE PLATE AND INDEX

F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021) -10 -



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

GAUGE PLATE AND INDEX

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-60906

1 SC-125-95 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST).....cccutiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
*2 00-937967 KNOD = INAEX ASSY ...ttt bttt ettt e et e st st e e e e aanes 1

3 00-915305 Shaft - Index Knob...

4 00-915304 BUSKING = INAEX.....e ettt sttt ettt es e e e e eanee 1

5 00-915335-00001  CAM = INAEX. ... cutiirutietie ettt ettt ettt eb e et ettt et e bt et esb et e be e e bt e ebeeebeeeneesteeeeeeaanne 1

6 RP-003-12 ROII PN /8 Di@l. X 1-1/4 LG ettt ettt ettt e e neeeanne 1

7 SC-131-75 Cap Screw 10-32 x 7/8 Hex Socket Hd. (SST)....cceiiiiiiiiiiiieiiesieieee e 1

8 SC-125-33 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/4 Phil. Rd. Hd. (SST) (HS9 Series)

9 SC-021-02 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/2 Slotted Rd. Hd. (SST) (HS9 Series).......ccccerieiiiriiiniiiieiiiee e 2
10 00-087711-00358  Switch - Miniature (Interlock) (HS9 SEriES).......cccuuiiiiiiiiieiiie e 1
11 00-915291 Bracket (Close to Stop) (HS9 Series).......ccccooevriiriieiiieenieiieens
12 SC-093-05 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/2 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST) (HS9 Series)...

13 00-915358 Bracket (Interlock Stop) (HS9 Series)........ccccvviviiiiiiienniienen.
14 00-478461 L LT [ To 1= G O o o PSP
15 00-478426 BUSHING = INAEX SHAE......coueiiiiiiiii ettt e e e 1
16 00-478425 Bushing - Anti-Rotation Rod.
17 WS-008-13 Washer - RETaINING. .......ooiiiiiiiie ettt ettt
18 SC-124-46 Cap Screw 10-24 x 3/4 Hex SOCKEt Hd..........ooiiiiiiiiiiei e 3
19 00-478426 BUSHING = INAEX SHAE......coiuiiitiiii ettt ean e b 1
20 RP-002-35 ROl Pin 3/16 Dia. X 5/8 Lg. (SST).utteeiiiiiiiiriiesiee ittt ettt 1
21 00-915306-00002  Slide - Index (Incls. ltems 14 thru 20 & 42)
22 SD-038-14 Self-Tapping Screw 1/4-20 x 7/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type RL (SST).....ccocviiieiieniieiieeaiiieeeenne 2
23 00-478415 Rod - Index Anti-ROtAtION. ... 1
24 00-478432 SPring = INAEX BaCKIASN.........coouiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
25 SC-088-71 Set Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Hdls., Flat Pt..........ccoiiiiieieee e 1
26 PG-011-38 Pin - Grooved 5/32 X 19/32 (SST)..euiiieiierieee ettt ettt e st e seeeseeeneesneenneeanneeeanes 1
27 SC-088-71 Set Screw 8-32 X 3/8 Hdls., Flat Pt..........coiiiiieieie e 1
28 00-011800-00305  Pin = DOWEI 1/4 X /4.t et ete e e eneenne e e e e nneeeenees
29 00-439072-00003  Support - Slide Index (Incls. Item 28)....
30 00-438886 RO = INAEX SHAC. ...ttt ettt e e e anee
31 00-915313 BOOt - INAEX SHAE.......eeeeiieiii ittt eb e 1
32 SC-131-74 Set Screw 5/16-24 x 1/2 Hex Hdls., Flat Pt..........cocooiiiiiie e 4
33 WS-005-32 L g T=T (SIS N 1 TS TP U PRV UPRRPTPRPP
34 SC-062-72 Cap Screw 5/16-24 x 3/4 Hex Hd...
35 00-915301 BOOt - GAUGE PIALE........oieiiiie ettt e e e
36 SC-117-68 Set Screw 5/16-24 x 3/8 Hex Hdls., CONe Pt.........cooiiiiiiiiiiini e 3
37 00-915289-00002  SUPPOIt - GAUGE PIAte........eeiiuiiiiiiiieeie ettt ettt e e e 1
38 00-915700 Plate - Gauge & Boot Bracket Assy. (SST) (Incls. ltems 47, & 40) (HS9-B Series)
................................................................................................................................................... 1
39 00-915282-00001 Plate - Gauge (All Except HS9-B Series) (Must Order Items 40 & 47 AlSO)........ccoeeiirivviviinnnns 1
40 00-121676-00001  Self-Tapping Screw #2 X 1/4 Truss Hd.......coouiiiiiiiieieee e e 8
41 WS-030-58 Washer 0.500 X 0.750 X 0.010 (SST)..ccuveieeiuieiiriiertieie ettt sttt 2
42 PG-011-19 Pin - Grooved 5/32 X 1/2 (SST)..ccuiiieiieieeieerie ettt s 1
43 SL-005-18 Spring - Loading (0.523 1.D., 0.865 O.D., 0.010 Thk.) (SST) (Wavy)......cccecvrerrierieiinnreennneens 1
44 Plate (Obsolete) (Order Item 37) .
45 SD-038-13 Self-Tapping Screw 5/16-18 x 7/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type RL.........cccoiiiiiiiiiiieniieee e 3
46 WL-007-20 Lockwasher 5/16 External ShaKeproof.............ociiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 3
47 00-915293 Bracket - Gauge Plate Boot (Must Order Item 40 AlSO).........cceiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiie e 1
48 00-558177 Shim 2 1In. O.D. X 1IN, 1.D. X 0.048 ThK.....eeueeiteiieieiiee et 1

* Must Order Both Items 2 & 48 When Replacing

11 - F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

'PL-60908

33-34

HOME to start

[[ Pull camiage

~S—————

PRODUCT TRAY AND MEAT GRIP ASSEMBLY

-12-

F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PRODUCT TRAY AND MEAT GRIP ASSEMBLY

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-60908
1 00-915395-00002 Meat Grip Assy. (HS7 Series) (Incls. ltems 4, 5, & 8 thru 13)........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiicieeeee 1
2 00-915395-00001 Meat Grip Assy. (HS9 & HSIN) (Incls. Items 4, 6, & 8 thru 13).......ccciiiiriiiiiieee e 1
3 00-915395-00003  Meat Grip Assy. (HS9-B Series) (Incls. ltems 4, 7 thru 13, & 44 thru 47)........coooviiiiiiiiiieennns 1
4 00-915257 GHP = ML
5 00-915375-00002 Meat Grip Arm Assy. (HS7 Series) (Incls. Items 8 thru 11)....
6 00-915375-00001  Meat Grip Arm Assy. (HS9 & HSON) (Incls. ltems 8 thru 11).........ccceenenne
*7 00-915597 Meat Grip Arm Assy. (HS9-B Series) (Incls. Items 8 thru 11 & 44 thru 47).........cccooeeeiiiieeeannn. 1
8 00-914446 PaG = SHOP ..ttt et aan 2
9 00-914452 21 T aTo R €Ty To 1Y 1 4 PP PUPPPPTN 1
10 00-914452 2T T Te I €Ty To 1Y 1 4 PP SPOPPPPRN 1
11 00-478254 12103 1o To TR U P PR POPPPPTN 2
12 WS-021-21 Washer 0.500 X 0.750 X 0.093 (NYION)....c.uutiiiiiiieiieiee et 1
13 00-914937 HANAIE - MEAE GIP.....c ittt e e e e eanee 1
*14 00-915393 Product Tray Assy. (All Except HS7-PHS & HS9-B Series) (Incls. ltems 17, 19 thru
22, 24, & 28)....ceeeeeee ettt bttt 1
*15 00-915393-00002  Product Tray Assy. (HS9-B Series) (Incls. Items 18 thru 22, 24, & 26)........cccceeviirieiiiiiieeanns 1
*16 00-915393-00003  Product Tray Assy. (HS7-PHS Only) (Incls. Items 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, & 27)..
17 00-915268 GUANd - TRUMD ... et
18 00-915268-00002  Guard - Thumb (HS9-B SEIES)......cccuiiuieiieiiei ettt
19 00-915275 Washer (Rubber)..........c.cccoeeeee.
20 00-915259 Bracket - Support....
21 00-915230-00002  BIOCK - SUPPOIt.......eiveeiiriieieaiienieeiesieeee e
22 SC-131-61 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 3/4 Phil. Flat Hd. (SST)....ccuiiiiiieieieeesieeere e
23 00-915654 Bolt 1/4-20 Special (HS7-PHS ONlY)......ccoiiiiiiiirieeieieeeee e
24 SC-022-10 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 5/8 Slotted Flat Hd. (SST)..
25 00-915655 Bolt 8-32 Special (HS7-PHS ONIY)......oooiiiiiiiiiiirieicienece et
26 SC-022-10 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 5/8 Slotted Flat Hd. (SST)....c.uuiiiiiiieeiiie i
27 00-915655 Bolt 8-32 Special (HS7-PHS ONlY)......oooiiiiiieiiieseeeceese et
28 00-915286 SliIdE ROG ASSY....ceiiniiiieieiieie ettt ettt ettt ettt 1
29 WS-031-53 Washer 0.531 x 1.063 x 0.109 (SST)....
30 00-915407 Shoulder SCrew 1/2 Dia@. 3/8-16..........oiiiiiiiieiiii ettt
31 00-478021 WaAShEr = BEIIEVIIIE........cooeeeeeeee ettt ettt e st e e et e e e snse e e e nneee e e e e e e e aennnns
32 00-875450 Knob - Support Tray ASSY.......cccccereeeniieneeenreenee e

33 00-915400-00001  Tray Support Assy. (HS7 Series) (Incls. ltems 35 & 36)
34 00-915400-00002  Tray Support Assy. (HS9 Series) (Incls. ltems 35 & 36)..

35 RP-006-51 PN = ROI (0.375). ettt b et b ettt en b e aan
36 00-439045 SHUA = DIFIVE. ..ttt b ettt h et r et
37 RR-012-17 Retaining Ring
38 WS-003-49 Washer 0.266 X 0.563 X 0.062 (SST)......ccueruiiririeniieieriee et sre et e e 2
39 NS-025-04 CroWN NUE 1/4-20 (SST)..ecueeiuieeerieeee ettt sr e st sr e e sr e e e e nnn e s 2
40 00-915296 HANAIE = TFAY ...ttt ettt e et e ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 1
41 SC-125-93 Mach. Screw 1/4-20 x 1 Phil. Flat Hd. (SST)...ciuiiiiiiiieiie e 2
42 SC-131-92 Screw - Special (HS7-PHS Only)
43 WS-029-40 Washer (SST) (HS7-PHS ONIY).....oiiiieiieeeese ettt e e nnee e
44 SC-132-34 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 7/8 Slotted Flat Head W/Patch (SST) (HS9-B Series)..........ccccevcvvveeeannnns 2
45 SC-022-11 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1 Slotted Flat Hd. (SST) (HS9-B Series)........cccereereerieiieiieeieeiee e 2
**46 00-915591 Spacer - Heavy Meat Grip (HS9-B Series) (Previous Const.) NLA, Use item 49....................... 1
**47 00-915590 Block - Heavy Meat Grip (HS9-B Series) (Previous Const.) NLA, Use item 49..............c.......... 1
48 00-477733 Label - Start (HOME).......cciiiiiiiiiee ettt nn e aane 1
**49 00-937672 Block - Heavy Meat Grip (HS9-B Series) (Current Construction).............ccccoioieniiiieniiiineeanns 1

* S/N: 311584505 and above are epoxied; must purchase assy.
** Current construction heavy meat grip does not use / require spacer (item 46)

13- F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-60907 |

KNIFE SHARPENER ASSEMBLY

N--------'

F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021) 14



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

SC-129-63
00-914682
00-479953
00-875359
00-914565
00-439691
00-914327
00-914410
00-914424
00-914504-00003
SC-118-19
00-915290-00002
00-915290
00-914687
SC-022-79
00-914414
00-914413
00-914495-00002
RR-006-22
SC-129-65
00-479527
SC-126-48
WL-003-03
00-914544
SC-122-87
00-873848
RR-006-22
00-914415
00-914416
00-914329
00-914323
00-914328
00-873851
00-438437
00-873834
00-875531
00-873834
00-914681
00-914571

KNIFE SHARPENER ASSEMBLY

NAME OF PART AMT.
Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Phil. Truss Hd. (SST).....citiiiiiierieiiesieneee et 2
Cover & Plate Assy. (INCIS. @M 38)......ooiiiiiiiii e 1
Shoulder SCreW 1/4-20 X 3/8......coueeiieie ettt et sttt e e bee e e eeeann 1

Handle - Sharpener Cam.........c.uiie it e e e et e e e et e e e s tae e e e s e e e e e iareeeaeeaaaaeas 1
HOUSING & STUA ASSY ..ttt sttt et be e st e e b e e b e e sbeeanbaeeaeeannnne 1
SEONE SEIVICE Kit.... .o e 1
SCrEW = PUSNING COVET ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e 1
Pin = KNife Prot@CION. ...t 1
SPring - KNife PrOtECION. ........iiiiiiiii ettt 1
Protector - KNnife EAGe.......c.ci it 1
Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 3/4 HeX Ha.......ooiiiiiiii et 2
Mount - Sharpener Assy. (HS7 Series) (Incls. Iltem 11)......coooiiiiii e 1
Mount - Sharpener Assy. (HS9 Series) (Incls. ltem 11)...

Spacer - SharpeNer IMOUNL. ..........uuiii ittt et e ettt e e sbb e e e sbbeeesaeanesbeeneeee
Mach. Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Phil. Flat Hd. (SST).....cuiiiiiiieiie et
SPriNG = TIUING STONE.....o ottt ettt et et e e bt e e be e e saeeesbee s nnbeeaeeaan 1

3 (o LT I (U] o T RO PTPPPPPN 1
L4 1T I V13T PSP PT P TP PPPP PPN 1
Retaining RING 1/4 IN. (SST) ...ttt ettt e e e 1
Mach. Screw 2-56 x 5/8 Slotted Pan Hd............c.ooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Washer - Spring Crescent Shaped..................

Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/4 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)..
Lockwasher #4 Helical.............ccccocvveeeeneiennnn.

Spring - Sharpener HOUSING. ........cooiiiiiiiieiie ettt
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 1/4 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST).....ccoiiuiiiiiiiee et 1
Shaft - Grinding Wheel

Retaining RING 1/4 1N, (SST ) ... ittt ettt ettt et e e nteentaeeaeeennes 1
RO - TIUING PUSNEI ... e e e e e e e e e e e e as 1
ST oyl aTe TR U113 Yo 1 3 o O P TSSP R RTPPPPRS 1
ROIlEr - SNOUIAEr SCIEW.......c.eiiiiiiiiiiiiece et 1
FT (U= (o] PRSP 1
ROIIEr = LOCK REIEASE. ...ttt ettt e e s e e et e e s e e e e nee e e s nneeenaeeaeeeens 1
Plunger - Bearing Assy. (INCls. HEMS 35 & 37)....cccuiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Spring - ReturN.......coooviiiieceecee

Bearing - Sharpener...

Spring - Main..............

BeariNg = SNAIPENET.......coiieiiie ettt e e ettt e e e e e e e nt e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaens
Label - INSTUCHION......c..eiii e e 1
Sharpener Assy. (Incls. Items 1 thru 7 & 16 thru 38)..........ciiiiiiiiiiiii e 1

-15- F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

TRANSPORT CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY

- 16 -

F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

TRANSPORT CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-60563

1 00-435708 WaSher - BaCKUD (SST)....eiieeiiiiieie ittt ettt sae et et e et 1
2 00-915255 BUMPET = SIAE ROM.......couiiiiiiiii ettt ean e nae e 1
3 SD-033-08 Self-Tapping Screw 5/16-18 x 1 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......ccooiiiiiiiiiiieieeieee e 2
4 00-438907 SHAE = ROG.... ettt ettt 1
5 00-875658 Bearing - Transport (MELal).........couiiiiiiiiie ettt st e e e 1
6 00-439017 Wick - Slide RO LUBFCALION. ......ccviiiiiiiiieiieieeee e e e 1
7 00-915319 MAGNEL. ... et e 1
8 PC-005-11 Cotter Pin 3/32 (HSO SEIES)....cueiitieiiieiiie ettt ettt ettt e e e
9 00-915385 Spring - Extension Interlock (HS9 Series)..............

10 SC-131-70 Mach. Screw 1/4-28 x 1/2 Hex Button Hd. (SST)...

11 WS-003-49 Washer 0.266 x 0.563 x 0.062 (SST)........ccerverernne

12 00-915606 StUd - ROIEI BEAMNG. ....uteeitieiiie ittt ettt e e

13 00-875658 Bearing - Transport

14 00-915255 Bumper - Slide Rod

15 00-435708 WaSher = BaCKUD (SST)....uiiieuiiiieieii ittt ettt sttt e et 1

16 00-478420 [200] 1 L=Y A =T g I o Lo o SO PP PRSPt 1

17 RR-006-23 REtAINING RING. ...ttt e et e et e e e abe e e e nar e e e e e e aaeeeas 1

18 NS-017-20 JAM NUL 3/8-24 HEX...cvieieieit ettt e e e 1

19 NS-018-06 JaM NULE 5/16-18 HEX (SST )ittt et st 2

20 SC-128-35 Set Screw 5/16-18 x 1 Slotted Hdls., Flat Pt............cooiiiiiii e 2

21 00-519826 INSEIT = SCIBW......eeieeiiiie e ettt et e e et e e e ettt e e ettt e e e s asaeeessaeeeeansaeeesnntaeeeansseeeennneenaeeaaeeens 1

22 00-915260 ROd - Tray Arm MOUNTING. ....c.eeiiiiiiie ettt ettt st eeeeeenne 1

23 00-477747 St SCrEW = SPECIAL......eitiiiiiieii et 1
24 SC-131-64 Mach. Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Phil. Flat Hd.........ooiiiiiie e 2
25 00-915416 Clip = AULOAIIVE CIULCN. ..ottt e e 1
26 00-915345 BIOCK = SHAGT ...t ettt b ettt ettt en e 1
27 NS-009-22 Nut 10-24 Hex
28 SC-110-31 Mach. Screw 10-24 X 3/4 HeX Hd.........oiiiiiii et 1
29 00-915321 BIOCK = IMAQGNEL.......eoiiie et e e e e e e e e e as 1
30 SC-125-37 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1 Phil. Pan Hd..........oocooiiiiiiieeeceesee e 2
31 00-915319 MAGNEL. ... e et enn e e aan 1
32 SC-093-24 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)....ccouiiiiiiiiieiiee ittt 4
33 WS-023-01 L2 ET g 1= (5 1 TS 4
34 00-915356 Bracket - BeIt GriP.......oouiiiiiiiie ettt e e 1
35 NS-018-01 Jam Nut 1/4-20 Hex (SST) (HS9 Series)(HS7-1R).......
36 WL-006-17 Lockwasher 1/4 Helical (SST) (HS9 Series)(HS7-1R)
37 00-915312 Tray Interlock Assy. (HS9 Series)(HS7-1R)..................
38 00-558091 Pin (HS9 SerieS)(HST-TR).....eiitiiiiiieiii ittt bttt ean e neeeaane
39 00-915249 Pin - Cam Lock (HS9 Series)(HST7-TR).....c.ciiiiiiiiiieiecee ettt 1
40 00-915592-00002 Carriage - Transport (Incls. ltems 5, 6, 7, 13, 21, & 22)...

00-875374 Plug - TranSPOrt HOIE.........ooiiiiieie ettt e e e e e e e e e as

-17 - F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

15

PL-60909

AUTO DRIVE ASSEMBLY

-18 -

F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

AUTO DRIVE ASSEMBLY

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-60909
1 SC-131-65 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 2-3/4 Hex SOCKet Hd........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieccseeeseeee e 2
2 WL-003-35 Lockwasher 1/4 HEliCal............coociiiiiii e 2
3 00-915336 BIOCK = AULO DIFIVE.... .ottt e e e 1
4 00-915403 HOUSING = AULO DIVttt e e et e e e e e e e e e aeeeeas 1
*5 00-937902 Kit - Motor Assy. (Auto Drive) (INCIS. PUIEY).........eiiiuiiiiiieiiii e 1
6 00-915371 Belt (Auto Drive)
7 00-915373 L=< ST TP PP PR OPT PPNt
8 SC-118-65 Cap Screw M5 x 0.8 x 16mm Socket Fil. Hd.........c.coiiiiiiiiiii e 2
9 00-937840 Kit - Auto Trans. (INCIS. HEM 10 & 29)......ciiuiiiiiiiie et 1
10 KW-004-04 KEY = WOOAIURT. ...ttt ettt ei e e e e eanee 1
11 01-402175-02866  Cap Screw Socket BUON HA........o.eiiiieee et 1
12 00-915404 PIate = AULO DIVttt ettt eae et e e ent e e eneeeanne 1
13 SC-131-66 Mach. Screw M6 x 1.0 x 20mm Phil. Flat Hd.........coooooiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 2
14 00-915332 Plate - Auto Drive Support
15 00-937962 Tensioner Assy. (Incls. IfemMS 16 thru 19)........ooiiiiiiii e 1
16 SC-119-10 Cap Screw M6 x 1.0 X 30MmM HeX Hd.......coouiiiiieccee et 1
17 SC-041-01 Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 3/4 HeX HA. (SST )ittt 1
18 SC-041-07 Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 HeX Hd. (SST)..uuuiiiiiiiiieiie et 2
19 WL-020-06 Lockwasher 1/4 Helical (SST)
20 SC-089-03 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 7/8 Hex SOCKEt Hd.........oooiiiiiiiiii e 2
21 WL-003-35 LOCKWASHET 1/4 HEIICAL........eoiieeee et e e e e e e e e eaaeeens 2

22 00-915333
23 SD-038-16
24 00-078752-00011
25 SD-038-16
26 00-078752-00011
27 SD-038-16
28 00-078752-00008  ClAMP......cueiueeuiiuiiueiteatesteate st steseeee e e e et e st eaeebeebesheebesbesb e b e s e b e s ea e eh e e bt e bt eb e e b e sb e et e et e nbeneeseebeenbeeanrene 1
29 01-402275-00591 Retaining Ring DIN 471 (M12 external, ID 11 mm, Thickness 1 mm, SST) NLA............cccceene 1

* Starting S/N: 311566625

-19- F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

AUTO DRIVE LEVER

AUTO DRIVE LEVER

PL-60564 |

F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021) -20-



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

AUTO DRIVE LEVER

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-60564
1 00-915357 Block - AU DFVE MOUNTING. ... eeiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e e e e 1
2 00-915325 Bracket - AUTO SWItCH.......ocuiiiii et 1
3 NS-011-01 INUL 440 HEX (SST).ereeteeiieiteeie et ettt sttt sttt st ettt e et e e et emeeeneensean e e neeneenneeanneeeanns 2
4 WL-019-99 LOCKWASHEr #4 INtEINAL.......co it e e e s e e st e e e e e e e e e e eaaeeeas 2
5 WL-003-35 LOCKWASHET 1/4 HEIICAL........couiiiiiiiii e e 2
6 SC-131-65 Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 2-3/4 Hex SOCKet Ha........ooeiiiiiiiiiieceeeeeee e 2
7 00-087711-00358  Switch - Miniature
8 SC-131-68 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 5/8 Slotted Fil. Hd. (SST)....cccitiiiiiiiiiieieseeeeeere e 2
9 00-915368 ROd ASSY. - AULO-ENGAGEMENT..... .ottt e e e e e e 1
10 SC-131-68 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 5/8 Slotted Fil. Hd. (SST) (HS9 Series)(HS7-1R)......ccccceiiiiriniiiiieeees 2

11 00-087711-00358  Switch - Miniature (Gauge Plate Switch) (HS9 Series)(HS7-1R)......c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiieceeeee 1
12 00-915608 Actuator (Close to Stop) (HS9 Series)(HS7-1TR)......ccociiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
13 SC-123-73 Mach. Screw 10-32 x 3/4 Hex Hd. (SST) (HS9 Series)(HS7-1R)........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiniiieiiiicee e 1
14 00-915621 Bracket Assy. (HS9 SerieS)(HST7-TR).....ccuiiiiiiiie e 1
15 SC-131-67 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 3/16 Slotted Pan Hd. (SST) (HS9 Series)(HS7-1R)......ccoovvvieiieraiieens 2

16 SC-120-35 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST).....ccceoveiieriirieieeceereeee R, 2
17 00-915370 SPriNG = FIAt (AULO)......oiiiiiiiieet ettt et ee e 3
18 SC-120-35 Mach. Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd. (SST)....cceuiiiiiiiiiiiieieseeeee e 2
19 SC-124-56 Cap Screw 1/4-20 X 2 HEX HA....o..oiiiiiiiieiie e 2
20 WL-003-35 Lockwasher 1/4 Helical

21 00-915387 KNOD - AULO-ENGAGEMENL..... ..ttt e e e e e e e e as 1
22 NS-049-32 Nut 10-32 Hex (HS9 Series)(HST7-TR).....cccuiiiiiiiiiesiee ettt 1
23 SC-131-88 SEESCIEW 8-32 X 3/8.....eieiieeeieieti ettt 1
24 00-915374 Bearing - Sleave (FIANGEA)........c..iiiiiiiiieiie e e e 1
25 00-915364 Block - Mount (AUtO-ENGAgEMENT).........coiuiiiiiiiiie ittt e e 1
26 00-915374 Bearing - Sleave (FIAaNGEd)........c..ooiiiiiiiiiie e 1
27 00-478427 Spacer - Nylon (HS9 SerieS)(HS7-1TR)......coiiiiiiiiieiiieiee e 2

-21- F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

AWARNING /AVERT [ SSEMENT

A WARNING/AVERT ISSEMENT

® Ne pas immerger

® Do not immerse ® Débrancher I'qy i
. ppareil avant de
¢ Uplug before cleaning, nettoyer, entretenir ou enlever
servicing or removing parts des pieces

® Replace parts before use e Remettre les pieces en place avant
® Read instruction manual dutiliser Iappareil

e Lire le mode dénploi

*Couteau rotatif

eUtilisez la griffe d'alimentation

®Replacez les piéces avant tout
utilisation

«Rotating knife
eUse feed grip
s Replace parts before use e
e Unplug cord before cleaning,

o | schvi2ing or Temoving par s e Débranchez le cordon électrique O
*Close gauge plate before sharepening avant de nettoyer, entretenir ou.
«Read instruction manual retirer des pieces de cet appareil

«Fermez la plaque de calibrage
quand | 'appareil n'est pas en
service

e Llisez le mode d'emploi

| A WARNING
M? ®Rotating knife
eUse feed grip

(OeUnplug cord before O
cleaning, servicing

or removing parts
®Replace parts before use
®Close gauge plate before
sharpening

®Read instruction manual

30

Il Do not Iift by control J

45

24

PL-60910 |

CONTROLS AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021) -22-



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-60910

CONTROLS AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

PART NO.

SD-015-40
00-915288
00-271612-00002
SD-015-38
00-915318
SD-038-16
SC-027-29
00-915349
SD-039-68
00-438132-00002
SD-038-16
00-078752-00003
SD-038-16
WL-010-01
NS-010-11
FE-021-21
00-088196-016-2
00-915517-00001
00-915517-00002
SC-131-68
00-915353
00-938411-00001
00-914782-00009
00-117542-00121
SD-037-75
00-938408
SC-040-90
WL-003-14
WS-023-22
SD-037-75
00-915354
00-915334
00-915346
00-916957-00050
00-087711-00357
00-087711-00357
00-066621-00001
SD-024-16
00-070487-00026
00-070486-00001
00-915383
00-915581
00-078752-00006
SA-021-50
00-916957-00017
00-477740
00-438131-045-1
00-438131-054-2
00-915598

NAME OF PART

Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT
Bracket - Start Switch.........cooooiiiii

Switch - Electronic Start (50/60 HZ.)........cccuiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Phil. Pan Hd., Type TT

Bracket - Reed Switch (HS9 Series)(HS7-1R).....c.cooiiiiiiiiiiei e
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type RL (HS9 Series)(HS7-1R)...........c....... 2
Mach. Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Slotted Rd. HA. (Brass)........ccueiiriiiiiiiiieiiiieeeiiee e 2
Bracket - Strain ReNE ... ......ooiiiii e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type RL........cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 2
(O3 1aaTo T S 2 T USSP PPPPPR 1
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type RL........ccccoouiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
(O =T o] o TR O= o1 =SSR ORUPPPPE 1
Self-Tapping Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type RL........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Lockwasher #8 External Shakeproof...........couiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
NUE 8-32 HEX (BIraSS)......eeetieiieieiii ettt ettt ettt sttt sb et e e e e eanee 2
SErAIN REIET......ce ettt ee e 1
CHPCUIT BIEAKET ...ttt ettt ettt et e et e e e 1
Bracket - Heatsink...

Bracket - HEatSIiNK...........oooiiii e
Mach. Screw 4-40 x 5/8 Slotted Fil. Hd. (SST).....ccuiiiiiiiiiiieie et 2
Pad - HEAESINK.......eiiiiii e 1
PC Board - Control (120 V.) (INCIS. HEM 23)......uiiiiiiiiiie e 1
FUSE (0:25 AP ).ttt ettt ettt e ettt e e a e he e ettt et nh e en e e e e ane 2
Cord & PIUG ASSY. (120 V.). ettt ettt et ee e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 6-19 x 1/4 Phil. Pan Hd..........cocioiiii e 4
Board - Keypad..........cccocueiiiiiniiiiiiieceece

Cap Screw 8-32 x 5/8 Hex Socket Hd...

Lockwasher #8 Helical..........................

WWASNET (SST).. ittt sttt et e e bt e st e ae e st e e sbe e e e e eaeee s
Self-Tapping Screw 6-19 x 1/4 Phil. Pan Hd..........c.ooii e 4
Bottom - Bezel (Auto)

Bezel Assy. (Auto) (INClIS. IHEMS 33 & 34).....coiiiiiiiie e 1
(@ T4 TP TPPPPR 1
Label (DO NOt lift DY CONIOI)......cueiiiiieiieeiie et e e e 1
Switch - Reed (Home Switch) (INCIS. NUES)....c..uoiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Switch - Reed (Cut-Thru, Count Switch) (Incls. Nuts) (HS9 Series)(HS7-1R)........cccccevvivieeeenn. 1
Bracket - CapaCifOr. . .......uiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Phil. Flat Hd., Type TT.....c.cccoiiiiiiiiiiiicceecee e 1
Capacitor - MOTOr STA........eiiiii et 1
ENd Cap - CapaCilOr......cocuiiiiiiiiiiiee et e e e 1
SEANAOT..... ettt ettt ettt e e 4
ST a1 =Y (o B g o T PP UPTR PRSPPIt 1
Clamp (HS9 SerieS)(HST7-TR)....cei ittt ettt e e ba e e st e e e sabanesneeeeees 1
Screw Assy. 6-32 x 1/4 Phil. Pan Hd., Internal Lockwasher...

Label = WAINING. ... .eeeeieeie ettt et e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e as
(ol o T o To o= T A (114 =1 1) PO P P STPUPPPPRN
Label - Warning (Canada).............ooiueeiiieiiieiie ettt ettt e e 1
(=T o T A = 14 1 T USROS POPPPPRN 1
GaSKEt - BEZEI (AULOD)........eeeiiiiieiie ettt ettt 1

-23- F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

O~ 2 |
—=@— [— > I
_®_@ [ 2 2 1
o5 ; —
T v
1. Harness - Wire (J2) 2. Cable (J12)
=] =] [=] =] P :IE
= H = o EIE
J WIRE TIES
X4
——BLANK .
FBLANK 3. Wire (J4)
=] =] P :IE
= = EIE
WIRE TIES
X6
| BLANK
& ©_=a
O, &=
CABLE TIE
X5
———————————————————————————— HEw)—=2
———————————————————————————— -@Eo—e)
TR
Yl ORANGE
OZg<<x<<
>SOIITT BLUE
@ BROWN
123456 VELLOW ||
[‘ , 8. Cable Assy. - Optical Encoder (4 Wire)
Z RED
vee s G | | || 3}:??; || 1 GND
CHANNEL -A O YELLOW 2 ENC-A
CHANNEL-B @ 3I—® BLUE 3 ENC-B
GND 26 O—4 HALL-A
INDEX| 1 @@ BLACK §§§,§§E ®—5 @ HALL-B
— RED ©®—6 HALL-C
L] ] t] 7 +5V
RED (10 8 +5V

6-7 Harness - Wire (J9)

WIRE HARNESSES

F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)

-24 -



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

WIRE HARNESSES

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-60911
1 00-915323 HAINESS = WIFE (J2)... ettt et s e e st e e e ae e e e e e eaaeeens 1
2 00-915320 CADIE (JT12). ettt et e et h b bbbttt 1
3 00-915382 HArNESS = WiIr€ (J4) (HST7)... ettt e e e 1
4 00-915326 Harness - Wire (J4) (HSO)(HST-TR)......ciiiiieeieri ettt 1
5 00-915327 Harness - Wire (J5) (HSO)(HST7-TR)......oiiiiiiieiii ettt 1
*6 01-404175-00716  HArNeSs - WIre (J9)......coiuiiiiiiiiieeiee et e e 1
7 00-937901 Harness - Wire (JO)(HST-TR)......uiiiiiiiiieit ettt e e 1
8 01-404175-00739  Cable Assy. - Optical ENCOAET (4 WIr€)......ccuiiiiiiiieeiiieitie ettt 1

* S/N: 311566624 and below
** SIN: 311566625 and above

-25- F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

-2B ONLY

1B/

HS9

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

) = o
© - <
- o
J o
-

N | T8
I | -
z

'PL-60565

AUTO BASE LIFT LINKAGE AND GAS SPRING

-26 -

F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

AUTO BASE LIFT LINKAGE AND GAS SPRING

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-60565
1 00-915252 Bar - TranSPOrt ROIIE..........uiiiiiiie et e e e et e e e e e e e st ae e e e e e s eeaa e aeaaaees 1
2 SD-038-22 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type RL.........ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeee e 8
3 00-915650 Lift Linkage & Gas Assist Assy. (Incls. Items 4 thru 12) (Not used on HS9-1B)..........ccccceeennnn 1
4 00-914575 [T o] 1T TSSO PPPPPPR 1
5 SC-130-05 Shoulder SCreW 1/4-20 X 7/8......c.uei ettt ee e 1
6 00-914829 Bearing = BUSNING......c..uiiiiiiiieite ettt ettt e e e 1
7 00-914828 Lo 1 SV = g T = I 3 RSP 1
8 WS-029-05 Washer 0.328 X 0.750 X 0.062 (SST)..ccuueiueerueeerrienieeieaiesieeteseesteeseesneesmeeseeeseesseesaeeeeenneeeeeees 1
9 WS-017-37 Washer 0.328 X 0.625 X 0.037 (SST)..eeuueiueerueeeirierieeieaiee sttt sttt sne e et e e seeeeeeees 1
10 00-915609 [ Q01 =T =PSSBTt 1
11 00-914804 Spacer - Manual Lift....
12 NS-015-01 NULE 17420 HEX (SST). ettt ettt ettt ettt b e esn e e nneeann 1
13 SC-124-42 Shoulder SCreW 5/16D X 2-T/4L......c..ei ettt 2
14 00-915630 Cover - Bottom (W/O Bezel Support Mounting HOIES)..........c.eiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiee e 1

15 00-915630-00002  Cover - Bottom (W/Bezel Support Mounting HOIES)........c..eoiiiiiiiiiieiie e 1
16 00-915784 Kit - Leg (4-1/2 In.) (Set of 4) (Incls. Items 17, 18, & 19) (HS9-1B).....ccceviriririririrer e 1
17 00-915689 Leg - Extension (HS9-1B & HS9-2B)........cciiiiiiiiieiiieiiie ettt 4
18 00-914835 Foot - Base (HS9-1B & HSO-2B)......ccuoiierieiieiieie ettt eneeeanneeeanes 4
19 00-968067 Screw - Button Hd. Torq W/Patch (5/16-18 x 1.0) (HS9-1B & HS9-2B).......ccccevvviiniiiiiiieeeenns 4

20 WL-006-17 Lockwasher 1/4 (0.391 x 1.000 x 0.062) Helical (SST).....ccceererrierierieneenie e 2
21 00-915693 L= T USRSt 2
22 SC-120-76 Cap Screw 10-24 X 1/2 HEX HA. (SST).cuutiiiiiiiieieiee et 6
23 WL-006-07 Lockwasher #10 (0.194 x 0.202 x 0.047) Helical (SST).......ceoueriirierierieeieiie et 6
24 WS-019-20 Washer 0.219 x 0.375 x 0.031 (SST)

25 NS-011-18 NUE 10-24 HEX (SST ).ttt ettt ettt sttt et ettt e bt eenneeann
26 00-915694 Kit - Foot Pad Assy. (2 Brackets & Hardware) (Incls. Items 20 thru 24)............cccceiiiiiiennnns 1
27 NS-015-01 NUL 17420 HEX (SST).uriiieeiieeeiteeee sttt sttt sttt r e enn e e nneeeane 2
28 SC-131-89 Cap Screw 5/16-18 x 3-1/2 (All Except HS9-1B & HS9-2B)......cccoiiiiiiiiiecieeeceeee e 4
29 WS-017-01 Washer 0.328 x 0.875 x 0.062 (SST) (All Except HS9-1B & HS9-2B)........c.cccoviviiniiiieeiieee. 4
30 00-914835 oL ARl = 7= T SRR 4
31 SC-059-13 Screw Cap 8/32 x 1/2 Hex Socket Hd. (SST)....cciiiiiiiiiiii et 4
32 WS-023-22 LA ET g 1= (S 1 TS 4
33 00-937673 GaSKet - AULO BEZEL.......c.uiiiiiiiee e 1
34 00-937678 Gasket - Control Panel BOttOM...........cooiiiiiiiiie e 1

35 00-937680 BEZEI SUPPOI ASSY ... .ieiiiiieiiie ettt ettt e et e e e st e e e s be e e e be e e e e abe e e e e e e aaaaaaaaens 1

-27 - F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-60912

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

ACCESSORIES

-28 -

F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ACCESSORIES
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-60912
1 00-915593 Food Chute Assy. (Packaged) (INCls. &M 2)...........ooiiiiiii e 1
2 00-075945 Pusher Assy. - Plate
3 00-915266 FENCE - PrOAUCT. ...
4 00-937631 BOHHE = Ol (4 OZ.).. ettt 1
5 00-914758 Knife Removal Tool Assy. (Packaged) (InCls. Item 14).........c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
6 00-914587 Foot - Adjustable DEflECION..........couiiiiiiie e e 1
7 00-914585-00002  DefleCtor - PrOTUCL..........coviiieiiiei ettt e e e 1
8 SC-022-79 Mach. Screw 6-32 x 3/8 Phil. Flat Hd. (SST).....cuiiiiiiiiiiieiieeiee e 2
9 00-914649 Mount - Product DEflECION. ...t e e e e e e aeeeens 1
10 00-914596 StUd - Product DEflECION.........couiiiiiiiiiec et 1
11 00-914597 (7= o T o oo 0oz 0T {1 To7 (o SRR 1
12 00-914702 Product Deflector Kit (Incls. Items 6 thru 11)........ccoiiiiiii e 1
13 00-915643 BIUSH = TUDE. ...ttt ettt sttt nae e e eneeeaane 1
14 00-916957-00020  Label = WAINING........eiteemieitieiteeite sttt sttt ettt e bttt he ettt sbe et e et e e et 1
15 00-873480 Box - Slaw
16 PB-005-38 Cap 0.062 X 0.500 (VINYI)...ceiuiiiiiiieiiiiee ettt 1
17 00-937646 TrAY = SHCET (SS)..uttettttetit ettt ettt ettt b et et et e bt e e bt eete e e beeeabeeasbeeabeeembeeesbeesaeeaeeeeaannnneens 1

-29- F-43305 Rev. K (June 2021)



A.) HS SERIES AUTOMATIC SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43305 Rev. K JUNE 2021 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



